

Appeal No. 15-55896

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians,
Appellee-Plaintiff,
and
United States of America,
Appellee-Intervenor,
vs.
Coachella Valley Water District, *et al*,
Appellants-Defendants.

United States District Court for the
Central District of California
Hon. Jesus G. Bernal, Department 1
Case No. EDCV-13-883-JGB

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE AGUA CALIENTE
BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS**

Catherine F. Munson
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
607 14th Street N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 824-1435

Steven C. Moore
Heather Whiteman Runs Him
Native American Rights Fund
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
Tel: (303) 447-8760

Mark H. Reeves
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
Enterprise Mill, Suite 230
1450 Greene Street
Augusta, GA 30901
Tel: (706) 823-4206

Adam H. Charnes
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 4400
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 922-7106

*Attorneys for Appellee-Plaintiff
Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....vi

ISSUES PRESENTED..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Factual Background..... 1

 A. *The establishment of the Agua Caliente Reservation as a permanent home for the Agua Caliente people..... 1*

 B. *The aquifer is in overdraft..... 4*

II. Procedural History.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. The Winters doctrines’ characteristics are well settled..... 14

 A. *Federal reservations of water are not subject to state law. 17*

 B. *Federal reserved water rights are permanent and fully vested from the moment a reservation is established..... 19*

 C. *Winters rights necessarily contemplate changing and expanding Indian water use and cannot be loss through nonuse..... 20*

II. The United States reserved water, including groundwater, that is necessary to fulfill the purposes of the Agua Caliente Reservation.22

 A. *The district court correctly concluded that water is necessary to accomplish the purposes of the Agua Caliente Reservation, so water impliedly was reserved at the time of the Reservation’s establishment as a matter of law. 23*

 B. *Winters rights apply to all water sources, including groundwater. 28*

C. *The district court’s decision to address certain arguments in later phases of the case was consistent with the parties’ stipulation and constituted a proper exercise of case management authority*.....35

III. The Water Districts’ criticisms of the district court’s order are meritless.....37

A. *The Water Districts mischaracterize the Winters doctrine’s central inquiry and the Supreme Court’s New Mexico opinion*.....38

1. The decisive inquiry for the existence of a federal reserved water right is whether water is necessary to accomplish the purposes of the reservation.....38

2. New Mexico did not abrogate decades of precedent addressing federal reserved rights and the district court applied it properly.....40

B. *The potential existence of state law water rights does not obviate Agua Caliente’s federal reserved water right*.....45

1. State law correlative rights do not obviate Winters rights.....47

2. The state law right decreed in the Whitewater River Adjudication does not obviate Agua Caliente’s federal reserved right.50

C. *The Water Districts’ remaining arguments are meritless*.....52

1. Agua Caliente’s historic groundwater use and present-day groundwater production are irrelevant to the existence of its federal reserved water right.52

2. Potential conflicts with state law or water use by other landowners do not destroy Agua Caliente’s federal reserved water right.54

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....60

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	passim
<i>Barstad v. Dep’t. of Corr. of Wash.</i> , 609 Fed. App’x 427 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Biggs v. Sec’y of Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 717 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935).....	17
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	passim
<i>City of Barstow v. Mohave Water Agency</i> , 5 P.3d 853 (Cal. 2000)	47, 48
<i>City of Los Angeles v. City of San Fernando</i> , 537 P.2d 1250 (Cal. 1975)	56
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	11, 12, 14, 53
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 752 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1985)	17, 20, 21
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation v. Stults</i> , 59 P.3d 1093 (Mont. 2002).....	29, 33, 42, 46
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Garrett v. Univ. of Ala. Birmingham Bd. of Trustees</i> , 344 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>GCB Comms., Inc. v. U.S. So. Comms., Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011)	13

Hart v. Massanari,
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)31

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos,
103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....13

In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys.,
989 P.2d 739 (Ariz. 1999), *cert denied*, 530 U.S. 1250 (2000) passim

In re Quality Stores, Inc.,
354 B.R. 840 (W.D. Mich. 2006)31

In re the Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River Sys.,
753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988).....34

Jinro Am. Inc. v. Secure Invs., Inc.,
266 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2001)13

John v. United States,
720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013)31

Katz v. Walkinshaw,
141 Cal. 116 (1902)47

Mimbres Val. Irr. Co. v. Salopek,
564 P.2d 615 (N.M. 1977)42

Montana v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation,
712 P.2d 754 (Mont. 1985)..... 18, 22

O’Neill v. United States,
50 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1995)36

Preckwinkle v. CVWD,
No. 05-cv-626 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2011)32

Soboba Band of Mission Indians v. United States,
37 Ind. Cl. Comm. 326 (1976)..... 17, 33

Tohono O’odham Nation v. City of Glendale,
804 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 2015)13

Tweedy v. Tex. Co.,
286 F. Supp. 383 (D. Mont. 1968).....29

United States v. Adair,
723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1984) passim

United States v. Ahtanum Irrig. Dist.,
236 F.2d 321 (1956)..... 22, 50, 52

United States v. Cappaert,
508 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1974) passim

United States v. New Mexico,
438 U.S. 696 (1978)..... passim

United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,
600 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2010)32

United States v. Preston,
352 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1965)28

United States v. Walker River Irrigation Dist.,
104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939)25

United States v. Washington,
2005 WL 1244797 (W.D. Wash. May 20, 2005)33

Winters v. United States,
426 U.S. 128 (1908)..... passim

Other Authorities

Cal. Water Code § 10720.3(d) (2014)19

Rules

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (“Cohen”)
§ 19.03[2][a]-[b] (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)..... 29, 39, 56

W. Canby, *American Indian Law* (1981).....42
